Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
		Name	Execution Date			
THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC			12/15/2008			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:		QUILEX CORP.				
Street Address:	3344 Peachtree Road NE, Suite 2100					
City:	ATLANTA					
State/Country:	GEORGIA					
Postal Code:	30326					
	_					
Name:	WELDING SERVICES INC.					
Street Address:	3344 Peachtree Road NE, Suite 2100					
City:	ATLANTA					
State/Country:	GEORGIA					
Postal Code:	GEORGIA 30326					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6 8000000000000000000000000000000000000						
Property Ty	уре	Number	\$24			
Patent Number: 62		04477	<u>OH</u>			
Patent Number: 60		13890				
Patent Number: 484		41123				
Patent Number: 47		16271				
Patent Number: 65		48783				
Patent Number:		27465				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:(646)848-4455Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:212-848-4455

500739132

PATENT REEL: 022012 FRAME: 0849

Correspondent Name:SHARON HERAddress Line 1:599 LEXINGTAddress Line 2:SHEARMAN &	JLIK@SHEARMAN.COM SHARON HERMAN 599 LEXINGTON AVENUE SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35614/86				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHARON HERMAN				
Total Attachments: 14 source=Patent Release - Welding Services#page1.tif source=Patent Release - Welding Services#page2.tif source=Patent Release - Welding Services#page3.tif source=Patent Release - Welding Services#page4.tif source=Patent Release - Welding Services#page5.tif source=Patent Release - Welding Services#page6.tif source=Patent Release - Welding Services#page7.tif source=Patent Release - Welding Services#page8.tif source=Patent Release - Welding Services#page9.tif source=Patent Release - Welding Services#page10.tif source=Patent Release - Welding Services#page11.tif source=Patent Release - Welding Services#page11.tif source=Patent Release - Welding Services#page12.tif source=Patent Release - Welding Services#page13.tif source=Patent Release - Welding Services#page14.tif					

PATENT SECURITY RELEASE AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY RELEASE AGREEMENT (this "<u>Release Agreement</u>"), dated as of December ¹S, 2008 is entered into by Aquilex Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Released Party</u>") and certain of its affiliates party hereto (collectively, the "<u>Released Parties</u>") and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>").

Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of January 31, 2007 among the Released Parties and the Secured Parties (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Released Parties granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent in certain Patents set forth in that certain Patent Security Agreement dated January 31, 2007 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), including the Patents listed on Schedule A thereto (the "Secured Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 2, 2007, at Reel: 018847 Frame: 0178. A copy of the Patent Security Agreement is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Released Parties have satisfactorily performed all Secured Obligations of the Released Parties, and the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate and release to the Released Parties the entirety of its security interest in and lien on the Collateral and restore to the Released Parties all right, title and interest in, to and under such Collateral, including the Secured Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Released Parties and the Collateral Agent hereby agree as follows:

(i) <u>Release of Security Interest</u>

The Collateral Agent hereby terminates and releases in its entirety, without warranty, representation or recourse whatsoever, to the Released Parties its security interest in and lien on all of the Released Parties' right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral, including the Secured Patents. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and any other applicable government officer record this Release Agreement.

(ii) Governing Law

THIS RELEASE AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SECTIONS 5-1401

NY12528:345548.2

AND 5-1402 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW AND RULE 327(B) OF THE NEW YORK CIVIL PRACTICE LAW AND RULES.

(iii) Successors and Assigns

This Release Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Collateral Agent and Released Parties and their respective successors and assigns.

(iv) Counterparts

This Release Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed, shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Released Parties and the Collateral Agent have caused this Release Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

AQUILEX CORP. By: Name: Title: 1

WELDING SERVICES INC.

By: _____ Name: Title:

PATENT REEL: 022012 FRAME: 0853

THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, as the Collateral Agent

By: <u>Jun J. Mar</u> Name: Tyler J. McCardoy Title: Director

1

Signature page to Welding Services Inc. Release Agreement - Patent Security Agreement

PATENT REEL: 022012 FRAME: 0854

SCHEDULE A

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

U.S. REGISTERED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Grantor</u>	Patent	Filing Date/Issued Date	Application/ Registration No.
Welding Services, Inc.	Method to eliminate weld solidification cracking of 312 stainless steel overlay and to minimize the overlay's thermal expansion mismatch with carbon steel or low alloy steel substrate	12/31/97	6,204,477
Welding Services, Inc.	Dual pass weld overlay method and apparatus	10/20/97	6,013,890
Welding Services, Inc.	Automatic welding device	6/17/87	4,841,123
Welding Services, Inc.	Apparatus for positioning a tool with respect to a cylindrical work piece	9/28/84	4,716,271
Welding Services, Inc.	Apparatus for electric arc overlay welding	4/15/03	6,548,783
Welding Services, Inc.	Apparatus for overlay welding of a tube exterior	4/27/04	6,727,465
Wheelabrator Group, Inc.	Control cage for abrasive blast wheel	9/27/05	6,949,014
Aquilex Corp. (f/k/a C&W Fabricators, Inc.)	Industrial roll-up damper	3/5/96	5,496,012

G-3

NY\1227243.4

RECORDED: 02/02/2007

PATENT REEL: 018847 FRAME: 0187

•

PATENT REEL: 022012 FRAME: 0855

٠

RECORDED: 12/23/2008